

ANNO DECIMO TERTIO

## GEORGII VI REGIS.

## A.D. 1949.

## No. 53 of 1949.

An Act to amend the Land Settlement Act, 1944-1948.

[Assented to 8th December, 1949.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Land Settlement Act Amendment Act, 1949".

(2) The Land Settlement Act, 1944-1948, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Land Settlement Act, 1944-1949".

(3) The Land Settlement Act, 1944-1948, is hereinafter called "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Amendment of s. 5 of principal Act---Term of office.

3. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by adding after the word "Committee" in the first line the words "holding office at the time of the passing of the Land Settlement Act Amendment Act, 1949": and
- (b) by inserting after subsection (1) thereof the following subsection :---
  - (1a) The Governor may, in accordance with section 4 of this Act, appoint seven persons to be members of the Committee,

1949.

subject to this Act, for three years commencing on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and fifty.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor.

4

- 40 j. 1